

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at: http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx **REGULAR MEETING** LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin **City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2023** 4:30 p.m.

Josh Carlson

Chair District 3

AGENDA

Bryan Tabor

Vice-Chair District 1

1.

2.

Call to order

Kevin Naguin District 2

3. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

John J. Guilbeau District 4

REPORTS AND/OR DISCUSSION ITEMS

EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr. District 5

5. Public Service Leadership Recognition (Josh Carlson)

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council

JOINT RESOLUTION

6. JR-034-2023 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council declaring those holidays to be observed by employees of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government for the calendar year 2024. (CAO)

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 7. PO-070-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to adjust Court Reporters' salaries for Lafayette Parish's share in accordance with La. R.S. 13:961. (Finance)
- 8. PO-071-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget and manning tables of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by adjusting the salaries of the Registered Nurses within the Health Unit Division and Juvenile Detention Center, per Civil Service recommendation. (CAO)
- 9. PO-072-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a certain portion of a varying width drainage servitude on the property of Ambassador Commons Phase I Subdivision, located near the intersection of Marteau Road and Fairfield Drive in the City of Broussard. (CD&P)
- 10. PO-073-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a ten (10') foot utility easement along the rear of Lots 300, 301 and 302, of the Riverside Drive Subdivision, located at 805 Cambridge Drive. (CD&P)

11. PO-074-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of the CREATE Fund's (274) prior year fund balance in the amount of \$303,120 and appropriating within the Lafayette Mayor-President's office to replace technical equipment within the Acadiana Center for the Arts (ACA) building. (Kevin Naquin)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 12. <u>JO-079-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute the Right of Way Instrument by and between Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and Entergy Louisiana, LLC. (Utilities)
- 13. <u>JO-080-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council repealing and replacing Chapter 10, entitled "Animals," of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances. (CAO)

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 14. <u>PO-075-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring funds from the E Broussard-Robley Drive Roundabout Project and the W Broussard-Duhon Road Roundabout Project to the Louisiana Ave Ext Phase IID-2 Project and appropriating within the Public Works Department to create project account. (Public Works)
- 15. <u>PO-076-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues and expenditures in the amount of \$37,200 and appropriating within the Library Department for funds received from the L.K. and Shirl Adamson Foundation to be used for library programming supplies and services. (Library)
- 16. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinance.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- 17. <u>JO-081-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council designating the auditor for the Lafayette Airport Commission. (Legal)
- 18. <u>JO-082-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council providing for the abandonment of a certain portion of a varying width "Y-Drainage" servitude and the granting of a new drainage servitude on Lot 17 of Ambassador Town Center Phase II Subdivision, located at 301 Lake Farm Road. (CD&P)
- 19. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinance.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.